

Case Nos.: 19-1787, 19-1900
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MARK ANTHONY REID; ROBERT WILLIAMS; AND LEO FELIX
CHARLES, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Petitioners-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

CHRISTOPHER J. DONELAN, Sheriff, Franklin County, Massachusetts; LORI
STREETER, Superintendent, Franklin County Jail & House of Correction;

Respondents-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 3:13-cv-30125-PBS
(Hon. Patti B. Saris)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

Kevin P. Martin
Madelaine M. Cleghorn
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
Tel.: +1 617 570 1186
Fax.: +1 617 801 1231

February 19, 2020

*Counsel for The American Immigration
Lawyers Association as Amicus Curiae*

Respondents-Appellees/Cross-Appellants continued:

THOMAS M. HODGSON, Sheriff, Bristol County, Massachusetts; JOSEPH D. MCDONALD, JR., Sheriff, Plymouth County, Massachusetts; STEVEN W. TOMPKINS, Sheriff, Suffolk County, Massachusetts; CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security; DENIS C. RIORDAN, Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement Boston Field Office; WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General; JAMES MCHENRY, Director of the Executive Office for Immigration Review; EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW; DAVID DUBOIS, Sheriff, Strafford County, New Hampshire; CHRISTOPHER BRACKETT, Superintendent, Strafford County House of Corrections; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, Acting Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement

Respondents-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. NEITHER <i>JENNINGS</i> NOR <i>DEMORE</i> CONTROLS THIS CASE	3
II. DUE PROCESS PRESUMPTIVELY REQUIRES AN INDIVIDUALIZED HEARING AFTER SIX MONTHS	6
III. A HABEAS PETITION SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED BEFORE A REASONABLENESS HEARING IS CONDUCTED	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abreu v. Green</i> , 2019 WL 325543 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2019).....	16
<i>Alexis v. Sessions</i> , 2018 WL 5921017 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2018)	16
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Baez-Sanchez v. Kolitwenzew</i> , 360 F. Supp.3d 808 (C.D. Ill. 2018)	16
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	2
<i>Cabral v. Decker</i> , 331 F. Supp.3d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	16
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 11
<i>Francis v. Fiacco</i> , 942 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)	8, 11
<i>Hinds v. Lynch</i> , 790 F.3d 259 (1st Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 U.S. 830 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleinauskaite v. Doll</i> , 2018 WL 6112482 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2018)	16

<i>Lemonious v. Streeter</i> , (D. Mass. Feb. 14, 2020)	16
<i>Perez-Cobon v. Bowen</i> , 2017 WL 6039733 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	12
<i>United States v. White</i> , 927 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Vega v. Doll</i> , 2018 WL 3765431 (M.D. Pa. July 11, 2018)	16
<i>Welch v. Ashcroft</i> , 293 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 690 (2001).....	5, 8
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	11
